MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

RESOLVES, 1965

Chapter 73

RESOLVE, to Provide Funds for the Purchase of Copies of the "History of Brownfield," Bicentennial Edition.

History of Brownfield; purchase of. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$250 for the State to purchase as many copies as possible of the book entitled "History of Brownfield," said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 74

RESOLVE, Authorizing Preparation and Sale of Index to Private and Special Laws.

Preparation and sale of index authorized. Resolved: That the Attorney General is authorized and instructed to compile an index to the private and special laws enacted by the Legislatures of the State of Maine from 1959 to 1965, in such order and form as shall seem best to him; and be it further

Resolved: That all printed copies of such index shall be delivered to the State Librarian for state use and for sale as provided; and be it further

Resolved: That the State Librarian, subject to the approval of the Governor and Council, shall fix the price at which the printed copies of such index may be sold and delivered, and shall thereafter make sales at the price so fixed; and all proceeds from such sales shall be deposited to the credit of the General Fund of the State; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$2,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 to carry out the purposes of this resolve; any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 75

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for Support of the Civil Air Patrol Program.

Civil air patrol program; appropriation for. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 to be paid to the Maine Wing, Civil Air Patrol to be expended as in its best judgment would most effectively carry out its purposes and objectives.